

No. 14-10154

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN L. VOISINE AND
WILLIAM E. ARMSTRONG, III,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF MAJOR CITIES
CHIEFS AND THE INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF POLICE OFFICERS
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

GREGORY G. LITTLE
Counsel of Record
JAYASHREE MITRA
KELLY BONNER
JOHN FORBUSH
SO YEON CHOE
WHITE & CASE LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 819-8200
glittle@whitecase.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Domestic Violence is a Widespread Crime Made More Lethal When Abusers Have Access to Firearms..... 4

II. Domestic Violence is Characterized by an Escalating Pattern of Abuse and a Prior Act of Violence is a Strong Predictor of Future Acts of Increased Aggression. 11

III. Law Enforcement Officers Face Ongoing, Intractable Risks When Domestic Abusers Have Access to Firearms 12

IV. Prosecuting Domestic Violence is Challenging and Perpetrators May Avoid Conviction..... 17

V. The First Circuit’s Interpretation is Consistent with Congressional Intent by Including Reckless Acts within the Ambit of “Misdemeanor Crime of Domestic Violence” 26

VI. Practical Considerations Require Affirmation of the First Circuit’s Opinion. 29

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGES</u>
CASES	
<i>Commonwealth v. Hawkins</i> , 32 N.E. 862 (Mass. 1893)	28
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 9
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	4,13, 16
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	4
<i>Hibel v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	4
<i>Stimmel v. Lynch</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130132, (N.D. Ohio Sept. 28, 2015)	18
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	4, 9, 17, 26
<i>United States v. Lewitzke</i> , 176 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>United States v. Tooley</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 580 (S.D. W. Va. 2010).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Voisine</i> , 778 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)	2
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	passim
Penal Code § 211.1 cmt. n. 62.....	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

142 Cong. Rec. S10377-78	28
142 Cong. Rec. S11,877.....	27
Alex R. Piquero et al., <i>Assessing the Offending Activity of Criminal Domestic Violence Suspects: Offense Specialization, Escalation, and De-Escalation Evidence from the Spouse Assault Replication Program,</i> 121 Pub. Health Rep. 409 (Jul.-Aug. 2006)	11
April M. Zeoli & Daniel W. Webster, <i>Effects of Domestic Violence Policies, Alcohol Taxes and Police Staffing Levels on Intimate Partner Homicide in Large U.S. Cities,</i> 16 Injury Prevention 90 (2010)	6
April M. Zeoli et al., <i>Risks and Targeted Interventions: Firearms in Intimate Partner Violence,</i> Epidemiological Rev. 1 (2016)	7
Campus Safety, <i>Domestic Violence Takes a Heavy Toll on Law Enforcement Community,</i> Campus Safety Magazine (Oct. 8, 2007).....	13
Cassandra Kercher et al., <i>Homicides of Law Enforcement Officers Responding to Domestic Disturbance Calls,</i> 19 Inj. Prev. 331 (2013)	14, 16

David Hemenway & Erin G. Richardson, <i>Homicide, Suicide, and Unintentional Firearm Fatality: Comparing the United States with Other High-Income Countries, 2003</i> , 70 J. Trauma 238 (2011)	8
Garen J. Wintemute et al., <i>Subsequent Criminal Activity Among Violent Misdemeanants Who Seek to Purchase Handguns</i> , 285 JAMA 1019 (2002)	10
Injury and Violence Prevention Program, Wash. St. Dep't of Health, <i>Firearm-Related Injury</i> (Feb. 2013)	8
J. David Hirschel et al., <i>The Relative Contribution of Domestic Violence to Assault and Injury of Police Officers</i> , 11 Justice Quarterly 99 (1994).....	17
Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results from a Multisite Case Control Study</i> , 93 Am. J. of Pub. Health 1089 (2003).....	9, 11
Jennice Vilhauer, <i>Understanding the Victim: A Guide to Aid in the Prosecution of Domestic Violence</i> , 27 Fordham Urb. L.J. 953 (1999).....	24
Jennifer Truman et al., Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Criminal Victimization 2012</i> , NCJ 243389 (Oct. 2013)	5
Jennifer L. Truman & Rachel E. Morgan, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Nonfatal Domestic Violence, 2003-2012</i> , NCJ 244697 (April 2014).....	6
Jinseok Kim & Karen A. Gray, <i>Leave or Stay? Battered Women's Decision</i>	

<i>After Intimate Partner Violence,</i> 23 J. Interpersonal Violence 1465 (2008) ...	25
Kris Henning & Lisa M. Klesges, <i>Prevalence and Characteristics of Psychological Abuse Reported by Court Involved Battered Women,</i> 12 J. Interpersonal Violence 857 (Aug. 2003)	12
Letter from Professor April M. Zeoli, School of Criminal Justice, Mich. State Univ., to Sens. Patrick J. Leahy & Charles Grassley, Chairman & Ranking Member of the U.S. Senate Comm. On the Judiciary (January 28, 2013),.....	7
Linda E. Saltzman et al., <i>Weapon Involvement and Injury Outcomes in Family and Intimate Assaults,</i> 267 JAMA 3043 (1992)	6
Mark Wynn, <i>Officer Safety in Domestic Violence Responses,</i> The Police Chief 80 (Dec. 2013)	14, 15, 16
Mayors Against Illegal Guns, <i>Analysis of Recent Mass Shootings</i> (September 2013).....	7
Mayors Against Illegal Guns, <i>Gun Laws and Violence Against Women</i> (Apr. 2, 2013)	9
Meghan A. Novisky & Robert Peralta, <i>When Women Tell: Intimate Partner Violence and the Factors Related to Police Notification,</i> 21 Violence Against Women 65 (2015)	25
Michael G. Brecci, <i>Police Response to Domestic Violence, in Crisis Intervention in Criminal Justice/Social Service</i> 102 (4th ed. 2006)	16
Nat'l Ctr. for Injury Prevention and Control, Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Costs of Intimate Partner Violence Against Women in the</i>	

<i>United States</i> (2003)	10
New Yorkers Against Gun Violence, <i>Firearms and Domestic Violence</i> (Mar. 2013)	6
Ola W. Barnett, <i>Why Battered Women Do Not Leave, Part 2: External Inhibiting Factors—Social Support and Internal Inhibiting Factors, 2 Trauma Violence & Abuse</i> , 3 (2001)	25
Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, Nat'l Inst. Of Justice & Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Extent, Nature, and Consequences of Intimate Partner Violence</i> , NCJ 181867 (Jul. 2000).....	12
Shannan Catalano, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Intimate Partner Violence, 1993-2010</i> , NCJ 239203 (Nov. 2012)	5
Susan B. Sorenson, <i>Firearm Use in Intimate Partner Violence</i> , 30 <i>Evaluation Rev.</i> 229 (2006) ...	8
<i>The Cost of Firearm Violence</i> , Children's Safety Network,	10
Timothy C. Hart & Callie Rennison, Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Reporting Crime to the Police 1992-2000</i> , NCJ 195710 (Mar. 2003)	5
Tyler Jett, <i>Tangled Emotions Make Domestic Violence Cases Hard to Stop, Prosecute</i> , Chattanooga Times Free Press (Oct. 19, 2015).....	18
Violence Policy Center, <i>When Men Murder Women: An Analysis of 2011 Homicide Data</i> (Sept. 2013)	8
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantial Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003)	28
